

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ADRIAN M. FENTY,
Mayor of the District of Columbia,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER P. JOHNSON

LAURIN B. GROLLMAN

KANCHANA WANGKEO LEUNG
Of Counsel

KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES

& FRIEDMAN LLP

1633 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-1700

LAWRENCE G. KEANE

Counsel of Record

THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC.

FLINTLOCK RIDGE OFFICE CENTER

11 Mile Hill Road

Newtown, CT 06470-2359

(203) 426-1320

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

214033



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Firearms Were A Principal And Ubiquitous Tool Of Survival In Colonial America	4
II. The British Tried And Failed To Disarm The Colonists During The American Revolution	8
A. At the Earliest Hostilities, Colonists Asserted Their Pre-Existing Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms	8
B. Britain Tried to Subdue Boston by Disarming its Residents	11
C. Colonists Outside Massachusetts Successfully Resisted Disarmament	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Because The Second Amendment Derives From The Americans' Refusal To Be Disarmed, It Must Be Read To Protect An Individual's Right To Keep And Bear Arms	21
A. The Constitution's "Militia Clause" Renewed Fears of Disarmament	21
B. Seeking to Allay Fears of Disarmament, Federalists Argued that the Constitution Would Not Permit Disarmament of "The People"	25
C. The Second Amendment Was Proposed and Designed to Guarantee Individuals Their Right to Keep and Bear Arms	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ...	8
STATUTES	
5 Acts Privy Council 401	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
NEWSPAPER SOURCES	
BOSTON CHRONICLE, September 19, 1768	9
BOSTON GAZETTE, September 26, 1768	9
BOSTON POST POST-BOY & ADVERTISER, September 19, 1768	9
CONNECTICUT COURANT, December 19, 1774	14
CONNECTICUT COURANT, July 17, 1775	15, 20
THE FREEMAN'S JOURNAL (Philadelphia), January 16, 1788	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
GEORGIA GAZETTE (Savannah), November 2, 1768	9
MARYLAND GAZETTE (Annapolis), October 20, 1768	9
NEW HAMPSHIRE GAZETTE AND HISTORICAL CHRONICLE, January 13, 1775	18
NEW YORK JOURNAL, May 4, 1775	18
NEW YORK JOURNAL, May 11, 1775	18
NEW YORK JOURNAL, August 31, 1775	17
NEW YORK JOURNAL, April 21, 1788	25
NEW YORK JOURNAL, OR GENERAL ADVERTISER, Supplement, September 24, 1768	9
NORTH CAROLINA GAZETTE (Newbern), July 7, 1775	19
NORTH CAROLINA GAZETTE, July 14, 1775	18
PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE, February 20, 1788	26
PENNSYLVANIA REPORTER, April 17, 1775	12
VIRGINIA GAZETTE, October 27, 1768	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
VIRGINIA GAZETTE, September 22, 1774	13
VIRGINIA GAZETTE, April 1, 1775	17
OTHER SOURCES	
ADAMS, JAMES TRUSLOW, REVOLUTIONARY NEW ENGLAND 1691-1776 (Atlantic Monthly Press 1923)	14
ADAMS, JOHN, LEGAL PAPERS (Belknap Press/Harvard Univ. Press 1965)	10
ADAMS, JOHN, WORKS (C. Adams ed. 1854)	7
AMERICAN ARCHIVES (Force ed.)	17, 18
ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Gales and Seaton 1834) ..	29
THE ANTIFEDERALIST PAPERS (Morton Borden ed., Michigan State Univ. 1965)	23
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES	10
THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS (Neil H. Cogan ed. 1997)	29
THE CORRESPONDENCE OF GENERAL THOMAS GAGE WITH THE SECRETARIES OF STATE, AND WITH THE WAR OFFICE AND THE TREASURY, 1763-1775 (Clarence E. Carter ed., Yale University Press 1931-33)	8, 12, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CRAMER, CLAYTON E., ARMED IN AMERICA: THE REMARKABLE STORY OF HOW AND WHY GUNS BECAME AS AMERICAN AS APPLE PIE (2006) . . .	6, 7
DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATES CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., J.B. Lippincott 1836) . . .	<i>passim</i>
DEBATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION IN THE CONVENTION HELD AT PHILADELPHIA . . . VOL. V SUPPLEMENTARY TO ELLIOT'S DEBATES (Jonathan Elliott ed., J.B. Lippincott 1845)	22, 23
DECONDE, ALEXANDER, GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA (2001)	4
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Bickford <i>et al.</i> eds.)	29
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Merrill Jensen ed., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 1976)	24, 26, 28
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski <i>et al.</i> eds., Wisconsin Historical Society Press 2004)	25, 27
DRAYTON, JOHN, MEMOIRS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION . . . AS RELATING TO SOUTH CAROLINA (Charleston 1821)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
DYKE, S., THOUGHTS ON THE AMERICAN FLINTLOCK PISTOL (1974)	7
FROTHINGHAM, RICHARD, HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF BOSTON (Little, Brown, & Co. 1903)	16
HALBROOK, STEPHEN P., A RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS: STATE AND FEDERAL BILLS OF RIGHTS AND CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES (Greenwood Press 1989).	22
HALBROOK, STEPHEN P., THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (Ivan R. Dee Publishers, forthcoming 2008) (manuscript on file with The Independent Institute)	<i>passim</i>
JEFFERSON, THOMAS, WRITINGS (P. Ford ed. 1895)	7
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDING OF CONVENTION HELD AT RICHMOND (J. Dixon 1775)	17
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774-1779 (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., Government Printing Office 1905)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
JOURNALS OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS, PROVINCIAL CONVENTION, COMMITTEE OF SAFETY AND COUNCIL OF SAFETY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK: 1775-1776-1777 (Thurlow Weed 1842)	19
KENNETT, LEE & JAMES LAVERNE ANDERSON, THE GUN IN AMERICA (1975)	4, 5, 6, 7
KNOLLENBERG, BERNHARD, GROWTH OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, 1766-1775 (Free Press 1975), <i>reprinted by</i> (Liberty Fund 2003)	11, 15
Lindgren, James & Justin L. Heather, <i>Counting Guns in Early America</i> , 43 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1777 (2002)	5
PERCY, HUGH, LETTERS OF HUGH EARL PERCY FROM BOSTON AND NEW YORK, 1774-1776 (Charles Knowles Bolton ed., Charles E. Goodspeed 1902)	12
RAMSAY, DAVID, THE HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (R. Aitken 1789), <i>reprinted by</i> (Liberty Classics 1990)	11
RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN NEW ENGLAND (Nathaniel B. Shurtleff ed., W. White 1853-54)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
WEBSTER, NOAH, AN EXAMINATION OF THE LEADING PRINCIPLES OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Philadelphia 1787)	25, 26
THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS (Harry Alonzo Cushing ed., G.P. Putnam's Sons 1904)	10
